



Bill Number: S.B. 1298

Mesnard Floor Amendment

Reference to: COMMERCE Committee amendment

Amendment drafted by: Laura Benitez

FLOOR AMENDMENT EXPLANATION

1. Reinstates the statutory definition of *engineer* and renames *engineer* as *professional engineer*.
2. Removes, from the modified definition of *engineer*, the criteria that a person be qualified to practice engineering.
3. Removes the authorization of the Arizona Board of Technical Registration to designate licensure in a specific engineering discipline or branch.
4. Makes a conforming change.

Amendment explanation prepared by Laura Benitez

3/4/20

MESNARD FLOOR AMENDMENT
SENATE AMENDMENTS TO S.B. 1298
(Reference to COMMERCE Committee amendment)

- 1 Page 3, line 27, strike "is qualified to practice engineering"
- 2 Line 29, strike "IN APPLYING" insert "MAY APPLY"
- 3 Line 30, strike "INTERPRETING" insert "INTERPRET"
- 4 Page 5, line 27, strike "an" insert "A PROFESSIONAL"
- 5 Page 7, strike lines 6 and 7
- 6 Renumber to conform
- 7 Page 9, between lines 26 and 27, insert:
 - 8 "30. "PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER" MEANS A PERSON WHO, BY REASON OF
 - 9 SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE MATHEMATICAL AND PHYSICAL SCIENCES AND
 - 10 THE PRINCIPLES AND METHODS OF ENGINEERING ANALYSIS AND DESIGN
 - 11 ACQUIRED BY PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION AND PRACTICAL EXPERIENCE, IS
 - 12 QUALIFIED TO PRACTICE ENGINEERING AND IS REGISTERED AS A
 - 13 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER PURSUANT TO THIS CHAPTER."
- 14 Renumber to conform
- 15 Page 10, strike lines 1 through 9
- 16 Amend title to conform

J.D. MESNARD

1298MESNARD0515
03/03/2020
05:15 PM
S: LB/kja